## PROCEEDINGS: Hancock Co.

## HANCOCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS January 31, 2022 Garner, Iowa

The Hancock County, Iowa, Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on the above captioned date pursuant to adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman, Gary Rayhons and Jerry J. Tlach present. Absent: none.

The minutes of January 27, 2022 meeting were read and approved.

On motion by Supervisor Greiman, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Appointed Heidi Metz to the Hancock County Adult Advisory Committee. County Treasurer's semi-annual report for the period of July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Greiman and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Awarded the project for Drainage District no. 1 and 2 East Main Open Ditch Repair to Reutzel Excavating, Inc., Burt, Iowa, in the amount of \$112,445 as the best and lowest of five bids received. Set the date and time for public hearing on Hancock County's proposed property tax levy for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 for February 22, 2022 at 9:15 a.m.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Greiman and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following Resolution:

## Resolution No. 2022-011

Resolution authorizing and approving a certain Loan Agreement, providing for the issuance of \$2,255,000 General Obligation County Purpose Bonds, Series 2022, and providing for the levy of taxes to pay the same

(Full text of resolution available in the Hancock County Auditor's office)

No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 11:12 a.m. by

Supervisor Rayhons and carried. All Supervisors present voting, "Aye," session to adjourn and will meet again on February 7, 2022.

ATTEST:

Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor Jerry J. Tlach, Chair

Published in The Leader on Wednesday, Feb. 16, 2022